TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: WI-17-0029

DATE: December 1, 2017

STATE: WITAR20

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/2017

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: This tariff change increases rates for residence vertical services.

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
0007	1	0033
0007	2	0045
0007	3	0036
0007	5	0021
0007	18	0016

AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features 33rd Revised Sheet 1 Cancels 32nd Revised Sheet 1

This section sets forth the Central Office Optional Features made available by Wisconsin Bell, Inc. to Carrier for resale to its customers. General terms, conditions, service and feature descriptions as described in the Wisconsin Bell Guidebook, Part 7 and herein apply where appropriate, unless otherwise specified in this Part. The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service ordering, repair requests or billing responsibility and to Carrier's Customer when designating service location, use, activation, configuration, or sizing.

1. CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES

1.1 Custom Calling Services

(For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 1)

In addition to the following Custom Calling Feature rates, an Installation Charge as specified in Part 22, Section 2 applies.

Rates And Charges

	Monthly Price, per line	
Description /Billing Code/	Residence	Business
Call Waiting /ESX/ ^{/1/12/} Provides a tone signal when a second call is coming in on a busy line.	\$8.46	\$20.87
Call Forwarding - Variable /ESM/ Permits a Carrier's Customer to automatically transfer all incoming calls to another dialable telephone number.	\$7.70 (I)	20.87

^{/1/} This feature may not be compatible with button equipment.

^{/2/} Not available with Business trunks.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

45th Revised Sheet 2 Cancels 44th Revised Sheet 2

2.25

2.31

CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES (cont'd)

Custom Calling Services (cont'd)

Three-Way Calling

Rates and Charges (cont'd) (T) Monthly Price, per line Description /Billing Code/ Residence **Business** Three-Way Calling /ESC//1/ \$7.70 (I) \$ 19.83 Adds a third party to an established connection without operator assistance./4/ 15.86 Speed Calling (8 codes) /ESL//2/ 7.70 (I) 6.56 Speed Calling (30 codes) /ESF//3/ 7.50 Custom Calling Services installation charge 4.62 Pay Per Use/Per Activation

^{/1/} Not available with Business trunks.

^{/2/} Speed Calling 8 is withdrawn for business customers effective October 31, 2013.

^{/3/} Speed Calling 30 will no longer be provided to residence customers effective June 15, 2013.

^{/4/} Effective on or after June 4, 2016, Collect, Person-to-Person, Bill to third Number calls and Busy Line Verification/Interruption services are discontinued.

CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES (cont'd)

Advanced Custom Calling Services

(For service description and terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 2)

In addition to the following Advanced Custom Calling Features rates, an Installation Charge as specified in Part 22, Section 2 applies.

Rates and Charges (T)

Description /Billing Code/	Residence	Business
Automatic Callback /NSQ//11 Automatically returns the last incoming call, whether or not it was answered. If the number is busy, Automatic Callback will continue to redial the number for up to 30 minutes.	\$7.70 (I)	\$3.75
Repeat Dialing /NSS/ ^{/1/} Automatically redials the last outgoing number dialed, whether the call was answered or not. If the called number is busy, the number is automatically redialed up for up to 30 minutes.	7.70 (I)	5.25
Call Screening /NSY/ Carrier's customer can designate 10 numbers from which incoming calls will be connected to a prerecorded announcement that calls are not being taken now.	7.70 (I)	4.13
Caller ID /NSD/ ^{/2/} Displays incoming number on a customer-provided display device attached to line or telephone or answering machine with a built in screen.	8.46 (I)	28.53

^{/1/} Available when technical capabilities permit.

^{/2/} Effective July 1, 2015, for new and existing residence customers who subscribe to Caller ID, Caller ID with Name functionality may be added at no additional charge.

21st Revised Sheet 5 Cancels 20th Revised Sheet 5

COMPLEMENTARY NETWORK SERVICES

(For service description, terms and conditions see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 7, Section 3.)

Monthly Price

Description /Billing Code/	<u>Business</u>	Residence
Multi-Ring Service ^{/1/ /2/} Carrier's Customer has up to 3 telephone numbers associated with 1 line w/o adding a 2nd or 3rd line. (Distinctive ringing and distinctive call). Distinctive Call waiting tone for each will be provided when Carrier subscribes thereto for resale to its customer. (Entitled to 1 Directory Listing per telephone number).		
1st Line /DRS1X/ ^{/2/}	\$4.13	\$7.70 (I)
2nd Line /DRS2X/ ^{/1/} Installation Charge, per order	3.75	4.62
Alternate Answering If the number called does not answer, after 3 to 4 rings the call is automatically forwarded to a predetermined number. /EVD/	.58	.56
Busy Line Transfer Automatically forwards the incoming call to a predetermined, dialable number served by the same CO switch. /EVB/	.58	.56
Easy Call Provides automatic dialing of a number when the Carrier's Customer's line is taken off-hook, at 7 second intervals. /WLS/	1.16	1.13
Message Waiting Indication Allows an audible signal, stutter dial tone, to be present on the line. /MWN/	.19	.19

^{/1/} Effective on or after November 1, 2012, Second Additional Multi Ring Number will no longer be available to residence customers.

^{/2/} Effective September 2, 2014, Multi Ring First Line will not be available to new residence subscribers.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

16th Revised Sheet 18 Cancels 15th Revised Sheet 18

TALKING CALL WAITING/2/

A. DESCRIPTION

For Description, see Part 20, Section 7 of the Wisconsin Guidebook

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For Terms and Conditions, see Part 20, Section 7 of the Wisconsin Guidebook

C. PRICES

1. Service Elements

Description /Billing Code/	Monthly Price
Talking Call Waiting - Residence/1/ /TW1/	\$7.70 (I)

/1/ The rates above are in addition to the applicable nonrecurring charges.

^{72/} Talking Call Waiting is only available as a standalone feature to existing residence customers as of June 15, 2013. Existing customers may keep Talking Call Waiting until they move or make changes to their service or until the product is withdrawn.